

No. 19-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CIC SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; DEPARTMENT OF
TREASURY; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Adam R. Webber
ELLIOT, FAULKNER & WEBBER
4244 Indian Ripple Rd.,
Suite 150
Beavercreek, OH 45440
(937) 264-8710

Kenneth A. Lazarus
LAZARUS & ASSOCIATES
1025 Thomas Jefferson St NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 295-2330
lazaruslaw@aol.com

Patrick Strawbridge
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Jeffrey M. Harris
Alexa R. Baltes
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

Date: January 17, 2020

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Sixth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>Direct Marketing</i>	12

A. <i>Direct Marketing</i> makes clear that a challenge to a regulatory reporting requirement is not an attempt to restrain the assessment or collection of a tax	12
B. The Sixth Circuit’s attempt to distinguish <i>Direct Marketing</i> is unavailing	16
II. The Sixth Circuit’s opinion conflicts with decisions from the Seventh and Tenth Circuits.....	23
III. The decision below threatens to insulate agency actions from APA challenges and undermines the purpose of the APA.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED MAY 22, 20191a

APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE, FILED NOVEMBER 2, 201738a

APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 28, 201948a

APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS67a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> by <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	2, 28
<i>Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....	20, 21
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>vacated on other</i> <i>grounds sub nom. Autocam Corp. v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 956 (2014).....	8, 23
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974), <i>abrogated on other</i> <i>grounds by NFIB</i> , 567 U.S. 519.....	18, 20, 21
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	8
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5, 19
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 63 (1958).....	3
<i>Florida Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	2, 27
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5, 10, 23, 24
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	2
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	2, 17, 21, 22
<i>Oklahoma Operating Co. v. Love</i> , 252 U.S. 331 (1920).....	27
<i>Pullan v. Kinsinger</i> , 20 F. Cas. 44 (C.C.S.D. Ohio 1870)	2
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18, 21
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	28
Statutes and Other Authorities:	
5 U.S.C. § 500	6
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	6

26 U.S.C. § 6011(a)	1, 5, 15
26 U.S.C. § 6111	1, 5, 15
26 U.S.C. § 6112	1, 5, 15
26 U.S.C. § 6671(a)	16
26 U.S.C. § 6707	1, 15
26 U.S.C. § 6707(c)	27
26 U.S.C. § 6707A	1, 15
26 U.S.C. § 6707A(c)(1)	5, 28
26 U.S.C. § 6707A(d)	27
26 U.S.C. § 6708	1
26 U.S.C. § 7203	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1341	12, 13
26 C.F.R. §§ 1.6011-4	15
26 C.F.R. §§ 1.6011-4(b)	1, 5
26 C.F.R. §§ 301.6111-3	6, 15
26 C.F.R. §§ 301.6111-3(a)-(b)(1)	1

Kristin E. Hickman & Gerald Kerska, *Restoring the
Lost Anti-Injunction Act*, 103 Va. L. Rev. 1683
(2017)2, 29

Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a) 11

Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c).....11-12

Tax Code, Chapter 68, Subchapter B 16
